



\$~4

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 780/2022

SH. PRINCE DRALL

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.
(joined through VC)

versus

SH. ASHOK & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Sant Prakash, Adv. for D-3
(joined through VC)
Mr. Bhuvnesh Mittal, Adv. for
applicant in IA No.18094/2023
(joined through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

16.04.2024

**IA No.18094/2023 under Order I Rule 10 (2) r/w
Section 151 CPC moved by the applicant i.e. Atma
Ram Aggarwal for impleadment**

As per office note, reply to the captioned IA filed by defendant no.3 is on record. It is stated by learned counsel for the applicant that defendant no.3 may be directed to supply copy of reply filed by defendant no.3 again to him. So, learned counsel for the defendant no.3 is directed to supply copy of reply to learned counsel for the applicant within two days through email. Thereafter, rejoinder, if any, to the reply of defendant no.3 be filed by the applicant within two weeks with copy to the opposite side.

At this stage, learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the captioned IA as he has no objection to the same.

Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings on the next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 780/2022

Pleadings qua defendant no.3 are already complete



and the right of the defendant no.1&2 to file Written Statement has already been ordered to be forfeited.

The plaintiff has not filed Joint Schedule of the documents till date despite last and final opportunity was given vide order dated 25.01.2024. No plausible explanation is furnished by the plaintiff for not filing the Joint Schedule of the documents. No ground is made out to give further opportunity to the plaintiff for the same. However, solely, in the interest of justice and subject to imposition of cost of Rs.4000/- to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee by the plaintiff, the last and final opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to file soft copy as well as physical copy of Joint Schedule of the documents within four weeks with copy to the opposite side, failing which further cost of Rs.5000/- shall be deposited by the plaintiff with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee.

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings/markings of exhibits to the documents on the next date of hearing.

I.A. No. 20971/2022 (for interim relief)

Pleadings qua defendant no.3 are already complete and the right of the defendant no.1&2 to file reply to captioned IA has already been ordered to be closed.

Re-notify captioned IA on 29.07.2024.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 16, 2024/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any